Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Pigeon Bay Domain.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June, 1939.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-eight of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

The Pigeon Bay Road Board

to be the Pigeon Bay Domain Board, having control of to be the Pigeon Bay Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, at nine-thirty o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Public Library, Pigeon Bay, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

PIGEON BAY DOMAIN.—CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT. RESERVE 140, Block X, Pigeon Bay Survey District: Area, 2 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/899.)

Directing Application of Moneys received in respect of the Pukearuhe Domain, Taranaki Land District, for the Purposes of the Niho Domain.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June, 1939.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by section sixty-one of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that from the moneys received in respect of the Pukearuhe Domain, described in the First Schedule hereto, and at the date hereof lying to the credit of the said Domain, a sum not exceeding eighty pounds shall said Domain, a sum not exceeding eighty pounds shall be applied in managing, administering, and improving the Niho Domain described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

PUKEARUHE DOMAIN.—TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 1 to 6, 13 to 15, and 25 to 30, Town of Pukearuhe, Block VI, Mimi Survey District: Area, 15 acres, more or less.

Section 2, Pukearuhe Town Belt, Block VI, Mimi Survey District: Area, 9 acres, more or less. Also Section 9, Pukearuhe Town Belt, Block VI, Mimi

Survey District: Area, 5 acres 3 roods, more or less

SECOND SCHEDULE.

NIHO DOMAIN.—TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing 7 acres 0 roods 25 perches, more or less, being Allotment 1 on D.P. No. 5108, and being part of Ohura South K 4, Section 2B No. 1D, Section 2, on the public map of Ohura Survey District (Block III), and being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Vol. 132, folio 29, Taranaki Registry.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/120 and 1/564.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Mawheraiti Survey District, Nelson Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June, 1939.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion delth baroky cancel the reservation of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 13, Block X, Mawheraiti Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods 6 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/268.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in City of Dunedin, Otago Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June, 1939.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for drill-shed purposes:
And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for public buildings of the General Government:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for drill-shed purposes to a reserve for public buildings of the General Government.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that parcel of land containing 1 rood 37 perches, more or less, situated in the City of Dunedin, being Section 10, Block XV, part of Reserve No. 4, and land between said part of said reserve and High Street on the public map of the said city, deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and being the whole of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Vol. 121, folio 96. Otago Registry.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/284.)

Changing the Purpose of Portion of a Reserve in Borough of Lyttelton, Canterbury Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of June, 1939.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto **VV** forms portion of a reserve duly set apart for a cemetery for the members of the Church of Rome: